

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.13

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).4108/2012

U.P. STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION
THROUGH ITS REGIONAL MANAGER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SHIV KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 01-05-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR
Ms. Neelam Kalsi, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The undisputed position is that the part of the route, for which the respondents had permit, is notified and thus, the respondents are operating in pursuance to renewed permits on the non-notified portions through a diversion. Learned counsel for the respondents states that the occasion to determine the controversy may not arise as the State Government is in the process of permitting joint operation on certain routes which is likely to include even the route in question.

The concern of the learned counsel for the appellant, naturally, is that on these permits the respondents are operating for the last 12 years on the basis of the pending appeals.

Learned counsel for the parties to file an affidavit of subsequent developments on or before 15.7.2019.

List the appeals for directions on 23.7.2019, at the top of the board.

(Anita Rani Ahuja)
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)
AR-cum-PS